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We are sending you herewith the Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report dated January 15, 1999, for the Sears Store No. 1058 located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue, in

Oakland, California. if you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension
222,

Sincerely,
IT Corporation

Ned Borglin 4
Staff Scientist

c: Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
USA Petroleum files
Project Files
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IT CORPORATION

January 15, 1959 A Meaber of The IT Group

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Fourth Quarter 1298 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
IT Corporation Project 103232

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation (formerly Fluor Daniel GT!, Inc.) presents the
guarterly groundwater monitoring data collected on November 10, 1998, from the above referenced
site. The ten groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to
check for the presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons
were present in monitoring well MW-3; therefore, the well was not sampled. A potentiometric
surface map is provided in attachment 1, figure 1. A historical summary of groundwater menitoring
data is provided in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, six of the seven manitoring wells were purged and sampled.
Groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol and field data sheets are provided in
attachment 3. The groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g) using EPA Methods 8020/modified 8015, and TPH as motor oit (TPH-mo) using modified
EPA Method 8015 (GC/FID).

Static groundwater elevations for the fourth quarter 1998 ranged from 13.50 to 16.39 feet above
mean sea level. Groundwater elevations have increased by 0.5 foot since third quarter 1998
(August 11, 1998). The apparent groundwater flow is to the south at an average hydraulic gradient
of 0.02 foot per foot, and is consistent with previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterly sampling indicated no detectable benzene concentrations in any of the sampled
monitoring wells. Except for monitoring well EW-1, none of the monitoring wells contained
detectable concentrations of MTBE. Monitoring welis MW-1, MW4, MW-8, MW-9 and EW-1
contained detectable concentrations of TPH-g. Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, and EW-1 contained
detectable concentrations of TPH-mo. A 0.03-foot-thick layer of separate-phase hydrocarbons was
measured in monitoring well MW-3. Previous analyses of dissolved hydrocarbons in MW-3 indicate

1058QK93 WPD
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Fourth Quarter 19828, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California January 15, 1999

that the product in this well is predominantly motor oil. A summary of the groundwater analytical
results is provided in attachment 2, table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g,
TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in attachment 1, figure 2. Hydrograph and
detectable concentration versus time data are illustrated in graphs 1 through 10 {attachment 4).
Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs. Laboratory reports
and chain-of-custody documents are provided in attachiment 5.

IT Corporation has reviewed this site for applicable remediation methods to address the dissoived-
phase plume and separate-phase hydrocarbons. A remedial action plan (RAP) will be prepared,
based on data from pilot tests conducted in 19986, and submitted to Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency for approval.

The pilot test report concluded that according ta the 1995 Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
(LLNL) report and the January 1996 RWQCB memorandum on interim Guidance on Required
Cieanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites “would classify this site as a low-risk case because of the low to
nondetectable concentrations of BTEX in the subsurface and no drinking wells nearby. Due to this
classification, it is assumed that the HMW (high-molecular weight) hydrocarbons adsorbed on the
vadose zone will not need to be actively remediated. The SPH will require removal, however.”

The RAP will focus on separate-phase hydrocarbons removal by installation of a passive skimmer in
monitoring well MW-3. A small fenced compound will be needed to house a 55-gallon drum into

which the skimmer will be manually emptied on a regular basis.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,

IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION

Submitted by: Approved by: p
%,&D{ﬂg%{}—( zé/@L

Melissa Gossell Ed K. Simonis, R.G.

West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist

Attachments:

1. Figures

2. Tables

3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Coilection Protocol and Field Data Sheets

4. Graphs

5. Laboratory Repaorts and Chain-of-Custody Dacuments

¢ Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
USA Petroleum files
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Carporation, Central Files
Project File
1058QK98 WPD IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2833 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID ‘Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 18,72
04/27/93 11,30 - - 14.80
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
06/21/93 11.71 - - 14.49
07/22/93 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 1194 - - 14.26
09/16/93 1205 - - 14.15
10/22/93 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/93 1210 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 - - 1474
12127193 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - 1451
02/08/94 11.87 - - 14.33
Q3/09/94 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/94 11.47 - - 1473
05/10/94 10.77 - - 1543
06/30/94 11.82 - - 14.38
Q7/28/94 11.90 - - 1430
08/31/34 11.94 - - 1426
08/27/94 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/94 12.08 - - 14.14
1115/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.81 - - 15.58
01/04/95 9,93 - - 1827
02/01/95 8,56 - - 16,64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69

04/03/35 HNM NM NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 -~ - 15.02
07/13/95 11.27 - - 4.93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
08/15/95 11.71 - — 14.49
10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
11415/35 11.61 -- - 1459
01/15/96 11.21 - - 14,99
03/05/96 9.35 -- - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/96 11.18 - - 15.02
D6/03/96 10.80 - - 15.30
09/04/96 1.3 - - 14.89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15.59
02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/97 11.25 - - 14.85
08/25/97 11.15 - -- 15.05
11/28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
02112/98 8.70 - - 17.50
05/20/98 10.89 - - 15.31
08/11/98 11.60 - -- 14.60
1110/98 11.10 -~ - 15.10
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IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1
Summary of Historicat Groundwaier Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Tetegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-2 26.50 12/30/92 10.65 - - 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 - - 15.94
03/24/93 10.52 - - 15.98
04/27/93 1117 - - 1533
05/28/93 11.12 - - 15.38
06/21/93 1141 - - 15.09
07/22/93 11.50 - - 15,00
08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/93 11.82 - - 14.88
10/22/93 11.57 - - 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14,85
11/24/93 11.52 — — 14.98
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42
12/27/93 11.27 - - 1523
01/05/94 11.38 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/08/94 11.06 - -- 15.44
04/01/94 11.2% - - 15.25
0510/84 10.83 - - 15.67
06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.06
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
0B/31/94 11.58 - - 14.94
08/27/94 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85
1115/94 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - - 15.79
01/04/95 10.11 - - 16,39
02/01/85 10.38 - - 16,12
03/08/85 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.89
05/18/95 10.85 - - 15.55
06/09/35 11.13 - - 1537
0713/85 11.18 - - 1535
08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
11/15/85 11.37 - - 15.13
0115/86 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.56
£5/10/96 11.13 - - 1537
06/03/96 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26
12/02/96 10.80 - - 15.70
02/26/97 10.70 - - 15.80
06/09/97 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/97 11.05 - -- 15.45
11/28/97 10.59 - - 15.91
02/12/98 10.04 -- - 16.46
05/20/98 10.84 - - 15.66
08/11/98 11.56 - - 1494
11/10/98 11.02 - - 15.48
10580KH8 WPD Page 2 of 9
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-3 26.34 12730092 12.43 - - 13.91 |

02726193 12.21 - - 1413
03724793 12.36 - - 13.98
04/27/93 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/33 12.72 — - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 - -- 13.47
07122193 12.92 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 — - 13.38
09/16/93 13.0 12.97 0.04 13.36
10/22/93 NM 12.96 MNA NA
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.30
11/24/93 12.94 12.52 0.02 13.42
12/01/93 12.71 12.69 0.02 13.65
12/27/93 12.77 12.73 0.04 13.60
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.51
02/08/94 12.37 - - 1397
03/09/94 12.53 - - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.51
C7/28/94 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.44
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.32
09/27/94 13.13 13.02 0.11 13.30
10/28/94 13.30 13,08 022 13.22
1115/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.31
12/01/94 11.80 i1.88 002 14.46
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 14.55
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.36
03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0.05 14.03
04/03/95 12.09 12.05 0.04 1428
05/18/95 12.43 12,40 0.03 13.83
06/09/95 12,80 1258 0.02 13.76
Q71395 12.55 12.46 0.09 13.87
08/03/95 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.73
08/29/95 12.65 1262 0.03 13.71
03/15/95 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.45*
10/20/95 12.86 12.03 0.02 13.50"
11/15/95 12.81 1274 007 13.59*
01/15/96 12.60 12.47 0.13 13.84*
03/05/86 11.68 11.64 0.04 14,69
04/18/96 12.36 12.34 0.02 1400
05/10/96 11.93 113 0.02 1443
06/03/06 12.93 12.50 0.43 13.75
09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.79
12/02/36 12,11 12.00 0.03 14.25
Q2r26/97 12,03 12.02 0.01 14.32
Q6/09/97 12.39 12.35 0.04 13.98
08/25/97 12,28 12.25 0.03 14.04
1+1/28/97 1213 12.10 0.03 14.24
02/12/98 11.85 11.82 0.03 14,51
05/20/98 12.51 12.48 0.03 13.85
08/11/58 12.97 12.79 0.18 13.51
11/10/98 12.54 12.51 0.03 13.82
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
' (All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
l 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
l Well 1D Elev. Data Water Product | Thickness Elev.
Mw-4 26.17 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 1135 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.48 - - 14.71
04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 11.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 11.92 - - 14.25
07/22/93 1195 - - 14.22
08/13/93 12.01 - - 14.16
l 09/16/93 12.08 — - 14.09
10/22/93 12,03 - - 1414
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 14.15
l 12/01/93 1178 - - 14.99
1227/93 11.80 - - 14.97
01/05/94 1. - - 14.26
02/08/94 11.85 - - 14.32
03/09/94 11.6t - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 - -~ 14.68
06/30/94 11.80 - - 14.20
07/28/94 1197 - - 14,27
l 08/31/94 12.08 - - 14.11
09/27/94 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.09
11/15/04 10.72 - - 15.45
l 12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 i1.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11,48 - - 1468
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45
07/13/95 11.72 - - 14.45
08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36
l 08/29/95 11.88 - - 1429
09/15/95 11.89 - - 14.18
10/20/85 12.00 - - 1417
11/15/95 11.96 - - 14.21
l 01/15/96 11.71 - - 14.46
03/05/96 11.02 - - 15.15
04/19/96 11.51 - - 14.46
0510796 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 1457
09/04/96 11.85 - - 1432
12/02/96 11,45 - - 1472
02/26/97 11.42 - - 1475
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
l 08/25/97 11.63 - - 14.54
11/28/97 11.27 - - 14.90
0/12/98 11.00 - - 1517
05/20/98 11.62 - - 1455
. 08/11/98 11.90 - 14.27
11410/98 11.65 - - 1452
1058QK88.WPD Page 4ol 9
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet: all elevations are in feet above mean sea ievel)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

1)
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness " Elev.
MW-5 26.98 12130792 10.50 - - 16.48
02126/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
D4/27/93 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07422193 11.01 - - 15.97
08/13/93 11.07 - - 1591
08/16/93 11.18 - - 15.60
10/22/93 11.19 - - 15.79
11/03/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12427193 10.81 - - 16.17
01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04
03/09/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/84 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/84 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/64 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
09727194 11.12 - - 15.86
10/28/94 11.24 - - 15.77
11/15/94 10.05 - - 16.93
12/01/94 10.38 - - 16.59
01/04/95 10.18 - -- 16.80
02/01/95 993 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03r95 10.15 - - 16.83
05M18/95 10.43 - -- 16.55
06/09/85 10.62 - - 16.36
Q7113795 10.76 -- - 16.22
08/03795 10.82 - - 16.16
08/29/35 10,91 - - 16.07
09/15/85 11.00 - - 15.98
10/20/95 11.02 - -- 15.96
111595 11.95 - B 15.03
01/15/96 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/96 9.81 - - 17.47
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
0510/96 10.56 - - 16.40
06/03/96 10.46 - - 16.52
09/04/96 10.86 - - 1612
12/02/96 10,45 - - 16.53
02126197 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20
08/25/97 10.69 - - 16.29
11/28/97 1015 - - 16.83
02/12/98 9455 - - 17.43
05/20/98 10.29 - - 16.69
08/11/98 10.67 - - 16.31
1110/28 10,59 - - 16.39
10580K98 WPD Page 5 of 9
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well iD Elev, Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-6 2432 12127193 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.39 - - 12.93
02/08/94 11.15 - - 13147
03/09/94 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/94 11.49 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73
08/31/94 11.56 - - 12.76
05/27/94 11.65 - - 12.67
10/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73
11/15/94 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/94 10.30 - - 14.02
01/04/35 9.81 - - 1451
02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/95 10.51 - -- 13,51
06/09/95 11.07 - -- 13.25
0713795 10.91 - - 1341
08/03/95 11.15 - -- 13.47
08/29795 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15/95 11.35 - -- 12.97
10/20/95 1132 - - 13.00
11415/95 11.20 - - 13142
01/15/96 10.83 - - 13.49
03/05/96 9.60 - - 1472
04/19/96 10.71 - - t3.61
05/110/96 11.05 - - 13.27
06/03/96 o - - 13.41
08/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48
12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86
02/26/37 10.46 - - 13.86
06/09/97 10.90 - - 13.42
08/25/97 10.84 - -~ 13.48
11/28/97 10.07 - -- 14.25
02/12/98 939 - - 14.93
05/20/98 10.85 - - 13.47
0g/11/98 11.21 - - 13.11
11410/98 10.82 - - 13.50
105BQKS8.WPD Page G ol 2
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-7 2488 12/27/93 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 1153 - - 13.35
02/08/94 11.80 - - 12.98
03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65
0401 /94 11.34 - - 1354
05A10/94 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/84 11.49 - - 13.39
07/28/84 11.58 - - 13.30
08/31/94 11.69 - - 13.19
08/27/94 1173 - - 13.15
10/28/04 1177 - - 13.11
11/15/94 10.29 - - 14.59
12/01/94 10.89 - - 13.99
01/04795 10.77 - - 14.114
02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18
03/08/95 11,05 - - 13.83
04/03/85 10.88 - - 14.00
05/18/85 1112 - - 13.76
06/09/95 11.25 - - 13.63
0713795 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/95 11.32 - - 13,56
08/29/85 11.53 - - 13.35
08/15/95 11.65 - - 13.23
10/20/95 11.64 - - 13.24
11/15/95 11.60 - - 13.28
MA5/96 11.07 - - 13.81
03/05/96 10.50 - - 1438
04/19/96 12.02 - - 12.86
05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/96 11.10 - - 13.78
09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43
12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.92
Q2/26/97 11.02 - - 13.86
06/09/97 11.34 - - 13.54
08/25/97 11.25 - - 13.63
11/28/97 10.69 - - 1419
0212198 10.11 - - 14.77
05/20/98 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/98 11.55 - - 13.33
11/10/98 11.21 - - 13.67
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
l (All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
l 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product ‘Thickness Elev.

l Mw-8 26.12 12/27/93 1245 - - 13.67
01/05/94 1257 - - 13,55
02/08/34 12.02 - - 14.10
03/09/94 iz22 - - 13.90
04/01/94 $2.33 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 - - 14,12
06/30/94 1252 - - 13.60
07/28/94 1261 - - 13.51

l 08/31/94 1272 - - 13,40
05/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 1284 - - 13.28
11/15/94 172 - - 14.40
12/01/94 187 - - 14,25
01/04/95 11.75 - - 14.37
02/01/95 1164 - - 14.43
03/08/95 1204 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/95 1211 - - 14.01
06/09/95 1234 - - 1378
07113/95 1237 - - 13.75
08/03/95 1250 - - 1382

l 08/29/95 12.55 - - 1357
09/15¢95 12.70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 12.69 - - 13.43
11115/95 12.67 - - 13.45
12111/95 11.80 - - 14.32
01/15/96 12.35 - - 13.74
03/05/98 11.44 - - 14.68
04/19/95 10.80 - - 15.32
05/10/96 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/96 12.54 - - 13.61
12/02/95 11.99 - 14.13
02/26/97 1198 - - 14.14

I 06/09/97 1236 - - 13.76
06/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
02/12/98 11.34 - - 14.78
05/20/98 1221 - - 13.91
08/11/98 12.60 - - 13.52
1110/98 12.26 - - 13.86

MW-3 NIA 12/02/08 11.52 - - N/A

02026197 11.55 - - N/A
06/09/97 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/97 11.80 - - N/A
14/28/97 11.15 - - N/A

. 02/12/98 10.63 - - NA
05/20/98 11.73 - - MN/A
08/11/98 1215 - - N/A

' 1110/98 11.81 - - NIA
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Graundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product | Thickness Elev.
Ew-1 NiA 12/02/96 1217 - - N/A
02/26/97 1213 — - N/A

D6/09/97 12.46 - - N/A

08/25/97 12.35 - - N/A

11/28/97 1212 - - N/A

02/12/98 11.83 - - N/A

05/20/98 12.51 - - N/A

08/11/98 12.85 - - W/A

11/10/98 12.55 - - N/A

Notes:

NM
NIA

10580QK96 WPD

no datum for the cell, including "product not detected”
not monitored
not Available
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TABLE 2

Summary of Hislorical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Wel ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil TPH (mgf) Metals MTBE

Mw-1 | 1230/02 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - 1 - -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 <0.3 8 - <100 - - -
09/116/93 <03 0.7 2 7 - <100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 2.4 42 - <100 - — -
06/30/34 0.6 0.7 1.4 15 - <100 - - —
09/27194 0.9 0.5 <03 10 - ®<250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <0.3 6.5 - £<250 - - -
03/08/95 <0.3 06 47 27. - ®<250 - - -
06/09/95 <03 1.4 39 56 - £<250 - - -
08/29/95 03 0.9 <05 2.8 - 2<250 - - -
11/15/95 <05 <0.5 <10 27 - #2200 - - -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - ®<200 - - -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 37 34 340 £<200 - - -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 S<200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 45 390 “<200 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <05 23 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 <05 <05 3 340 <200 - - 6
02/12/98 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 280 <200 - - <5
05720198 <05 <0.5 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 230 <500 - - <25
11/10/08 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25

Mw-2 | 12/30/2 0.7 <0.3 <03 3 190 _ 1 "ND -
0324593 05 <03 <03 2 120 - <1 °ND -
06/21/93 03 <0.3 <03 0.7 82 <100 - ND -
09/16/93 <Q.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 23 <100 - ‘ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - ‘ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
0309794 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
0613094 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 100 - ND -
0927/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 £<250 - Y5 -
12101194 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 1,300 - % -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 |  <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 4,300 - 20 -
11415195 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
09/04/96 <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 3,100 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 <5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11428197 06 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 1,900 - - <5
021248 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 <50 1,600 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 3,100 - -- <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 1,200 - - <2.5
111098 | <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 820 . - <25
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene henzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Gil TPH (mgh) Metals MTBE

MW-3 | 12/30/92 11 09 0.3 2 910 SPH 20 ®ND -
03724193 28 07 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 g5 -
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 »2600 | 32,000 26 =g -
09M6/83 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
1201193 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 5,700 “*63 "ND -
06/30/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/27/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
1201794 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
0609795 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/29/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
111585 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/04/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/06 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/97 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 5 16 5,600 | 110,000 - - <30
112807 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH 5PH SPH SPH SPH
ozM2me8 | sPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/20/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/11/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
11/10/98 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH

MW-4 | 1213092 2 <03 1 <05 1,200 - <1 2ND -
03/24/93 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 750 - 2 7 -
06£21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 05 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <03 2 3 410 2,500 - 3ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 150 390 - *ND -
03/09/94 0.7 0.8 2 3.6 1,500 780 - “ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 1.7 0.5 1 450 130 - ND -
09/27/94 05 <03 <03 <0.5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 0.5 03 08 290 580 - ie5 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 360 1,000 - <5 -
06/09/95 <03 0.4 <03 <0.5 64 1,100 - <5 -
08/29/95 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 1,200 - <5 -
1115/95 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 2,100 - aND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 590 - *ND -
06/04/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 600 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 940 - - -
02/26/7 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <400 390 - - -
06/9/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 630 - - <10
08/25/57 <15 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 36 3.9 37 12 120 <200 - - <5
21 2/98 <5 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 — - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <50 300 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11H0/P8 | <050 <0050 <0.50 <0.50 62 610 - - <25
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyi- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil TPH (mgf) Metals MTBE
MWs5s | 12130182 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 a7 - <1 bes -
0324193 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 05 19 - 2 5341 -
D6/21/03 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - *ND -
09/16/93 03 <0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - °ND -
120103 | <03 <0.3 <03 1 17 - - ‘ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 22 <100 - *ND -
06130194 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 05 0.4 <03 <05 <10 560 - ND -
120194 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
o3o8ls | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
o6m0a/a5 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 47 -
08/29/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 35 -
1115685 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/06 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02126197 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o8/25/07 | =05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11728097 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0212198 | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 Y - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o198 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 N5 NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
Mw-s [ 1227193 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 <1 270 -
0310994 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
06/30/04 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 - Np -
027194 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 3 -
1210194 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 <10 <250 - 832 -
03/08/05 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 | <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
082995 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - "4 -
11/15/95 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - B34 -
03/05/196 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
022607 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/00/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
p8r2sm@7 | <05 1.1 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11728/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o2i2r98 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
oBr1/as | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Weil ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil TPH (mgh) Metals MTBE

MW-7 | 12/27/83 <0.3 <03 1 2 140 <100 <« 240 -
03more4 | <03 <1.0 15 41 620 <100 - *ND -
06/30/84 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 0.4 07 52 2«250 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 11 <10 %250 - 928 -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 ®<250 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <(.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - "3 -
1115/95 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - NO -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS
0904196 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
12102196 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02126197 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
Q6097 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11128197 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02112198 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
0%/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS

MW= | 12/27/93 04 4 04 1 290 <100 <1 k) -
03/09/94 06 0.8 0.5 1.5 420 <100 - *ND -
06130194 0.9 <0.3 <03 14 250 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 210 #<250 - 9 -
12/01/94 5.4 <0.3 07 1.3 230 £<250 - *ND -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 ®<250 - ND -
06/09/95 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 %250 - ND -
08/29/95 0.9 0.4 <0.3 08 200 £<250 - 15 -
1111595 0.58 <5 <05 0.54 120 - - %21 -
12/11/95 - - - - - 22200 - - -
Q3/05/96 0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 €<200 - ND -
06/03/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 100 -- - - -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/37 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 70 <200 -- - <5
11128197 <05 <05 0.5 <20 110 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <05 06 <20 70 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <05 <05 <05 B4 <500 - - <25
11/40/98 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <250 - - <25
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissotved
Well 1D Sampled Benzene | Toluene henzine Xylenes | Gascline | Motor Oil TPH (mgh) Metals MTBE
MW-9 | 12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 210 250 - - -
Q212607 <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 170 340 - - -
06/09/97 08 <10 <1.0 <20 130 350 - - <10
0Bf25/97 <05 038 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
1112887 <0.5 0s 0.9 <2.0 150 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 60 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <0.5 05 <20 130 <200 - - <9
08/11/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - - <2.5
EW-1 089/04/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 1,100 1,700 - - -
12/02/96 62 <10 <1.0 <240 1,000 1,400 - - -
02/26/97 12 <10 <1.0 <2.1 1,200 2100 - - -
06/09/97 83 <{.0 <1.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - - 13
0872597 75 09 09 2 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28/97 45 1.4 11 4 560 5,700 - - 5
02/12/98 98 06 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05720/98 72 <05 <05 <20 820 6,200 - - 26
08/11/98 26 <05 <05 0.86 320 5,400 - - 87
11/10/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 Q.75 820 2,900 - -
hotes;
- = No daturmn for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the faboratory reporting limits.
mgfl = Mitligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports,
included in Attachment 4.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered; anatytical results represent iotal metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
b = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
a = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected
c = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nicked, and zinc
d = Cadrniurn only analyte detected
e = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
) = Zinc only analyte detected
h = Chromium only analyte detected
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Well Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
calculated for each well and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. |f separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected the water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x {0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. (f
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with {aboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampied in the same order
as monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with
a check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh”
formation water is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample
bottles are placed in plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insulated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
sampiles throughout the sampling event.

1058QKS8 WPD T CORPORATION




Visit Date: 6§ﬁ%49/‘Arrival Time: (?15 Z) Departure Time:léﬁ(ytb

ork Order read in officetiEMN upon arrivalzcgpN upon departure: é)N
Called PM? Y{ﬁ) Time: ) Who: Topic:
re You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? (jZN

OC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? CﬁXN

11-(0-9% PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Job # and task §#

Aﬁw_

- within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

- N T

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task-Nr: 030543 {Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Ca

cc: Melissa Gossell, Ned Borglin

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6782 DONE: "

_ Lhrescg
_ : Uleys.
During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 36
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will

be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three {3} new drums for this site.

1. MARCH(1st}/AUG(3rd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9
and EW-1] in the following order: MW-5, MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-4,
MW-2, MW-9, MW-3 and the extraction well (EW-1)} located next to MW-3. USE
DISPOSAEBLE BATILERS. i

JUNE (2nd) /DEC{(4th) : Monitor all wells {(MW-1 through MW-9, and EW—l)-
Sample seven (7) wells in the tollowing order: MW-%, MW-1, MW-B, MW-2,
MW-4, MW-3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BATLERS.

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity and temperature. HNOTE: Recharge
DTW .

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-802C only.

g

Page 1




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz) .

5. Submit samples to Sequioa Analytical in Redwood City, CA ph#f (650)
364-9600. To be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015), and TPH-
Motor Oil (EPA 8015).

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? [6&7 . IF NO,
EXPLATN '

7. Record hours used on-site as well as travel time used.

(v

f%nsvl?c
HOURS ESTIMATED FbR MARCH/AUG 6.0 JUNE/DEC 5.0

Hours Estimated 6.00 Hours Used ([? DO

FINAY, CHECKS

'TE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Prums w/: Water . Soil . Empty_ , Other . -

IlUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: . Label Type:

SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

Page 2



TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated

Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated

.50

=4

Travel Time Used

Page 3
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r SITE VISIT FORM

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project: Sears/2633 Telegraph, Oakland Technician: u 'M'G/ﬂ iNO
Store #. 1058 Schedule:

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 103232.030543

PREPATORY COMMENTS
Visit Date /d ?X Arrival Time: EE CC)D Departure Time: l,,d{‘t o<

Called Project Manager? YES @ Time: Who;

If you did not call, why not?

Weather:_{_t%;}ﬁnow Sunny @Temperature:

- WELL GAUGING - TASK Nr: 030543 [MONTHLY]
Decon IP bet‘/een each well. IP #;

MW-1:  DTB_21.72 PT &

MW-2:  DTB_21.79 DTW Il 0d o PT_ 5
MW-3  DTB_2467  DTW_l L.\ S lhmv [LST o OO 35

MW-4:  DTB_22.97 otw_|[. (5 DTP PT 5
MW.5:  DTB_2527 pw 0,59 ore PT

MW-6:  DTB_22.05 prw (.32 pTP PT

MW-7:  DTB_21.70 orw L) omw PT

MW-8:  DTB_22.14 ow [A-26 pre PT

MW-9:  DTB_20.30 orw .8l o PT

EW-1  DTB 22.30 DTW ,215‘{ DTP PT

NOT

ﬁ\omfw& Gonl Setd 2l il

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED.Q» .00

" NOTE: Make sure all wells are locked - Replace any locks which are damaged or missing.



SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project: SearsHit1058/Oakiand
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Technician:
Schedule:
Job Na. 103232.030543

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED:

HOURS USED:

TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED:

TRAVEL TIME USED:

TECHMNICIAN




Stofe Number 4\- 0 6 ’(é Address/CitvlStatelZIPc;QO}3 WCW %@\
Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Fluor Daniel GTI Representative H M@K}A/O

Z ’— 10 ?7 Completion Date: Zi_‘ (0 'Q'
Exact Drum Storage Location MBMMS_ GrAarae ,\[@;,;T"]Z)'Fy;’_,ncf_‘! CJA&M
ST ST of fiRfeay Bt siog

Accumulation Start Date

CONTENTS #OF DRUM (D LID LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (A.B,C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDIYION,
CR ({OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1,239 OR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) | UNCLASSIFIED
GASOLINE _ O or B HiNTU
GASOUNEMVATER MIXTURE O o B HIN/U _
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | £~ ABCD o B Y HIN{TD WRTEDE Black BBy
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE o oo B HINJU
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HINIU
GASOUINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIiNIU
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O o B HINIU
oIL)
FUEL OI/WATER MIXTURE O or B HINIY
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B HINIU
FUEL OIl. TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HiN/U
FUEL QIL IMPACTED SOiL 0 o B HiN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID 0 or 8 HINIU
__HYDRAULIC FLUID/WATER MIXTURE O o B HiN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HIN/JU ' -
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B HINIU
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS Q or B HINZU
| HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HIN/U
USED Ol O or B HIN/U
USED OILWATER MIXTURE 0O or B HINIU
USED OlL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0O o B HiIN/U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O ar B HINIU
USED OIL iIMPACTED DEBRIS O o B /N4 U
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HiNJUY
CHLORINATED SCLVENT: O or 8 H/I N
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: 0 or B HiNU
OTHER: O or B HINITU
OTHER: O or 1 - HINTY
OTHER: O or B HIN/U

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same (D preseat at a site at the same time!



,_. ‘

BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number 1 Bg% Address/City/State/ZIP QA'K\PTA (L EB'\

Sears Facility Contact and Phone # |

Ftuor Daniel GTI Representalive \Jr MQXL\!\U} .
Accumulation Start Date } }‘“ /0 ‘ﬁ 67 Complelién Date /“ O Y,

Exact Bulk Storage Location

N\

[[ COMTAMINANTS ! SOIL {Gu Yds) l DEBRIS {Cu Yds) - LIQuil {Gallons) J

GASOLINE \

FUEL Ok, \

HYDRAULIC FLUID T \

USED OIL ‘ \

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: N

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: \
OTHER: \

OTHER: ' \

)

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calcutation for a tent shaped soif pile:

Length . X width X Height = 2 = 27 = Yds®

Calcidation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height = 27 = Yds®

Calculation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds?




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2

Store Number \0 S:% City/State { QQE!MD ( &

Fluor Daniet GT! Representative lzxr Mg ]2 \Um

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM IO PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
D LATION label} VOLUME (be specific) PRESENT {gallon)
o START DATE {if mixed waste} YIN
R 1520498 | Pubedhive |Oter) Wit N O | 5=
& 1%-1-9% | ; NO | s
C. 18-11-97 | I Ng sz
D [i1-10-9Y N L NO | ss—
_ i
EXAMPLE
[7 A | 6/24/84 diesel(3)water(8} | diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!




= . . 7-- .-l.._.-.....,...'.._._._l._._..----—- - ey oA ot +
|DIECt Number: 103232.030543 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
k —Melissa Gossell

Hio: MUJ/\ -

Well Diameter:

DTW Measurements: ’—[
(9‘ Initial: z {ef @ Calc Well Volume:_\'___qm
ﬁ—v al

Recharge: {{. 25 well Volume: . 3 o

_l DT8._ {- 72

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
istaltic iHand Bailed YSI: X) Other:
r Drive Alr Lift Hydac:

Submersible ;g Gther Omega:

Temp Purge
i Time >§2 C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
l _ F {mrnhos/cm) Gallons

Duag 03 | ) <9 (OBJ
D52 9\4 [ 0.5% .24
P HNA0S96.2]
P A A0 0.060] (020

'Y IND0] 0.6\ G20

Cloa
B

R |~

&4

\V




bt~ Rl

Pro;ect Manager Mellssa Gossell

WI'I'OJBCI Numner 103232 030543

qu

———m

—-—_—_—_—_—_—_—-———._.
el 1 DTW Measurements: \ 5
Initial: Cale Well Vglume: A gal
ell Diameter: Recharge:_/2-10 Well Volume:} 2, «f gal
DT8: & O . 5{5
I —_—
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. It}fatruments Used
erstaltic Hand Bailed YSE Other;
ifar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
bmersible %g! Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time Y _C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

|

p'og

9.)

0.1%

(042

lelooy

SLEY

L

B2

00

(o849

|

0190,

013

(43 S

|
A
}

.

Al

o0.5]

075

1 45l

T

09
[[110
[
1)

30,

1)<

.4

G

|
-
1
1
]
]
1
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£033 | elegrapn Ave., JaKiang

Ject Number: 103232.030543

- Pa'gé.
Project Manager:

=

ot__{

Mefissa Gossell

'ell D:

Muw g

>

DTW Measurements:

4&(0 Calc well Volume \_&u

Injtial:

—

Well Diameter: Recharge: )2 . 84 Well Volumey) 3, al
TR 22 {4
rge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
ristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: plo) Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible % Other. Omega:
Temp Purge
Time >Q C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
: F {mmhos/cm)- : Gallons

hix

[ (sl

(051

oy

|25

0.0,

G328

[BlAph

(W%

(0-39

120

0.E

(040

—

28

\

0.1,

(40

V\J‘l\w Yo

V-




G AU Ses. 4003 deleqra h Ave., Oaklana
oject Number: 103232 030543

Page

. ﬁ‘: of
Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

'ell ID:

Well Diameter:

M\}\J‘Q

S

DTW Measuremen
tnitial:

Recharge:ﬂ/lz_@‘

DTB; [, 159

ts
m Calc Well

Welt Volume: K}

_.______________

Vo UE:IE _____ga[

rge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
iristaltic Hand Bailed YSI e Other:
ar Drive Air Lift_ Hydac:
Submersible X Other ' Omega:
l Temp Purge
Time ¥ _C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
I - (imhos/cm) Gallons

S

'3

A3

0 (]

(.-38]

\

Cidubf

B A

A9

0.L0

(o-3]

|

| 1Y

2.

0.3

(9.35

| Wt

L

0.6

(.39

b

Y

0.0

o
b
4.
=

D@
CGallens

(6,39




'oject Number: 1032

A Lrens e aagran A ncuy

srasavanas

a5

32.030543

LI A LAY ) s

Project Manager:

i
Melissa Gossel|

len ID:

Well Diameter;

L

= o)

(_‘3(4

OTW Measurements:

inittal;

Recharge:

DT =27, Y

Q «SS—/ Calc Well Volpme:

.22 Well Volum

(>

X gal

epd 4d 4

al

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instfruments Used
iristartic Hand Bailed YSi: 2 Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible 7 Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time X1 C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
£ (mmhos/cm) Gallons .

120

094

dOu'B\{

D2

ORI~

\

2T

O 55y

)

059

(S8




A D T ST caye__4  _wi___y
')ject Mumber: 103232.030543 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossel||

—_—
'Il 10: _,M‘t }\) l 3 DTW Measurements:

) initial; Calc W(jél Vo!ume:_____gal
Well Diameter: 4"‘ Recharge:; Well Volume: { gal

l DT8H: _ﬂ?

Purge Method Pump Depth fi. instruments Used
istaltic Hand Baited YSI: 7o Other:
r Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible x Other Omega:
I Temp Purge
Time 35 Cc Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
: F immhos/fcm) Gallons .

Pl el

i
"
i
1
|
i
1
1
L
.
1
i
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27th STREET

/ e R S
& MW=05 [ T
it S e [(0.5] r——-=1
i e P (<50) i
v Sa ! ! <500] I
RS G bl | ORNER WASTE — S e e
Y ~ I i fo il e FORMER MOTOR
- ,/ oo OIL TANKS
TR AR Pt
=-ha o MV_\;—OZ > ‘m;:w 01
. I - - -
R L (<o) 22 + <o)
1l (<50) S50 (230)
FORMER GASOLINE . 11.200] = O §<500]
STORAGE TANKS -+ l <2 5| D5 [<2.5]
} e .
| MW—-04 UMO‘\(
[<0.5] 0 o - ‘“’(Hﬂ
2 (<50) o« 3 d%] 10 A
E f<s00} Li Q. « o
5 l<2.5| Y & |
o ‘
Y MW—03 -
NS “{* 4 | sen |
o (64 (2.6) l
e {<500] (320) (<0.5] :
= |<2.5] *5,;.?,;” (<50) |
By : {<500] .
|<2.5] |
~& MW—-06
|_+Mw—07\ * |
| — |
[<0.5] _)_\ J—\_
I(SOO‘ (240)
I<2.5| 26th STREET
<5000 w09
f<2.5] _+_
LEGEND
4 . MONITORING WELL
A EXTRACTION WELL
[ ] BENZENE CONCENTRATIONS {ug/1]
() TPH-AS—~GASOUNE {ug/i}
{ 1 TPH-AS—MOTOR OIL fug/lj
[ METHYL TERT-BURYL ETHER {MTBE} |ug/L]
SPH SEPARATE —PHASE HYDROCARBOMNS
| o reer e CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, TPH-
FLUOR DANIEL GTI 9 R AS GASOLINE, TPH-AS-MOTOR OIL &
, MTBE IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLED (8/11/98)
CUENT: FILE: PROJECT MNO- P PE/RG
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. BENB 1198 103232
SITE NO. 1058 REV,
LOCATION: [FIGURE:
2633 TELLGRAPH AVEMUE DES. QET. OATE: 2
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA BP ML 9/9/98




$
HAIN OF CUSTODY

Company Name: FA(/@E/}; 1///‘/ C‘77' /
Address: 757 4,{’,4,@(4);9? S JELD>

" Time:

s
JsMw.€ ) 57 g N
w2 Tod Bh | Ry JINA
qetwa @ a7
RSN =~ | = W\
7.D4)'meﬂ;-/' a2 @_@% By A
. SWL_E hé'f WJ N M | Sy
3. R
P - R S O A I
Relinquished ByMJﬁﬁM—a— B Date:"”;}”'/f}@"-.:T_jn"{é':.‘/‘,g,:z)} Recerved Byﬂ"“"’" ri/:,__,_l,,g@ i/ ﬁkﬂme /( 5/ ‘
Relinquished By: ‘| Date: . | Time: | Received By Date: Time: .. *°
Relinquished By: Date: ! "rir}{é:' Received By Lab: ... ‘Date:- ' fome:

. Were Samples Received in Good Condition? QYes O No .

EQMOMS A WR| VI A B oo .., W A, ty, Mosaﬂo S, ...
0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 + Sacramento, CA 95834 » * (816) 821-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
0404, Wiget Lane + Walnut Creck, OA 8459 + (510) 988:9500 FAX (510) 988-6672

' Project Name __JE/}{.;- j:r /05-3’ 7? nﬁﬁ (,‘7;,/4_’//7/

,E!thng Address (if dlfferent)

Zip cOde-Qzﬁé’-’S‘ 3

D

Cty NAHW@L St _J03032,026543
|reiesrandt o5 1370. 2994 X (G258 794 | PO.¥ . SR
Report To:/t/{/g% énf( - // Sampler: L[ oy (7?!1 /Up;_—/&, QC Data: O Level D (Standard) QlevelC QlevelB OlevelA

!
Turnaraund

0 10 Working Days
Q 7 Working Days

0 3 Working Days
Q 2 Working Days

Q2.8 Hours

AS CC"\“—WH) Pivasta Water / 94

D Drlnkmg Water

| Analyses Requested)|

-
T

O 5 Working Days U 24 Hours _ _ -’} Q Other VA
Client Date/Time | Matrix { #of | Cont. Sequmas AN NN e S
Sample 1.D, - ~ Sampled. Desc. | Cont: | -Type‘ ’ Sample # / NS - Commz:ents_._tr.,‘:;
LNW-9 W R B '
K 1 .r . . -;' .
2. {M W~ & 40 T

&

Samples on'Ice? ~QOYes QNo.

Method of Shipment

, Page'__ 0(;;_‘; .




Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

450 —————————— — S —— — — — . 18.00

400 17.50

| 17.00

350 ]

— 16.50
g 300 .H 2
& " 16.00 §
= s
‘E 250 X / S
2 " | 15.50
=] f '*. ]
© 200 | A— E
8 \ f \ / e 15.00 &
Q
% 150 \ J'I J o

8 ,\/ 14.50

14.00

50 | 13.50

0 le—e » —o—e . L 13.00

Dec-92 Apr-94 Aug-35 Jan-97 May-98 Oct-99

Date

| ——Benzene —&— TPH-g —4— MTBE —%- Groundwater Elevation |



200

180

160

—_
-
o

-
N
(=]

100

80

Detectable Concentration {ug/)
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakiand, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Cencentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration {pg/l)
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (ug/l)

Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration {pg/l)
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Graph 6, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (ug/l)

Graph B, MW-B8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (ug/l)
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Graph 9, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (ug/l)

Graph 10, EW-1

Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue

Dakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650} 364-9500  FAX (650) 364-9233
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9500  FAX (925} 988-0673

‘ . 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9500 FAX (916) 92{-0100
w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7921865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTI J. ID: SEARS #1058 Telegraph
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553

Lab Proj. ID: 9811732
Altention; Meli

Reported: 11/30/98

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpr this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. Thisg
repori contains a total of ll% pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, an elated documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.} .

}

lEOUOIA ANALYTICAL

———

avid A. Pichptie
Project Mandger

Page: ]
&




- Sequoia g Seese Dive
WP Analytical s oo oo sce. o

g Client Proj. {
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-9
' Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

14

AT

Extractable HC as Motor Oil
l Chromatogram Pattern:

_ Surrogates
i l n-Pentacosane (C25)

1
|
1
1
|
}

Iytes reported as M.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL — Erap #1210

L

e ( /’l
A.EL’AK*—_L«
txid A Pache;tc/

Projecl Manaﬁer

ey
l e

Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 -

Petaluma, CA 94954

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Qil

Datection Limit
mg/L

0.25

Control Limits %

50

(707) 792-1865

150

Sampled: 11/10/98
Received: 11/11/98
Extracted: 11/20/98

Analyzed: 11/24/98
_ﬁe orted: 11/30/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9573
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Sample Results
mg/L

N.D,

% Recovery

102

Page: i



- Sequoia  Giiwesie

I WP Analytical esmooe ma e se.o

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creck, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834 °
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-59600
(516) 921-9600
{707} 792-1855

FAX (650) 364-0233
FAX (925) 98R-9673
FAX (915} 921 -0100
FAX (T07) 792-0342

Client Proj. ID:

57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-1
: Martinez, CA 94553 Matroe: LIQUID

Lab Number: 9811732-02

Fuel Fingerprint

80

alytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

'SEOUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

—
lavid A Pichstte

Project Manager

|

SEARS #1058 Telegraph

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

: Motor Qil

Analyte Detection Limit
mg/L

Extractable HC as Motor Qil 0.25

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %

n-Pentacosane (C25)

150

Received: 11/11 /98
Extracted: 11/20/98
Analyzed: 11/25/98

T11

Sample Results
mg/L

N.D.

% Recovery

a3

Page: 3




wood 650} 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

= 680 Chesapeake Drlve Red: City, CA 94063 {

Sequma 204 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (915) 9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95634° {916)921-9600  FAX ($16) 921-0100

w Analyti CAl 1455 McDowell By, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Proj. 1D:  SEARS #1058 Telegraph Sampled: 11/10/98 &
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 11/11/98 &
Martingz, CA 94553 Matrixx LIQUID ' Extracted: 11/18/98 £
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98 &

n: Melissa Gossell Lab Number: 981173202 Reported: 11/

QC Batch Number: 8110

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 5 . 150
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D,
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 : MN.D.
Chromatogram Pattecn: . - Gasoline
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotolueng 70 130 - 84

- dhaa

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limil of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ©LAP #1210

-

/

T

. P
avid A. Pichefie
Project Manager Page:

[£N)
TS

. e e
-
re)



iy

: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988.9671
. B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916} 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100
X 4 An alytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  £AX (707) 792-0342

£ Client Proj. ID:  SEARS #1058 Telegraph mpled:

g 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-8 Received: 11/11/98
£ Martinez, CA 94553 - Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11 /20/98
g Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 11/25/98
g Gossell Lab Number: 981173203

_Reporty

11/30/98

QC Batch Number: 8110361

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Qil
Anaiyte

Detection Limit Sampte Resuits
mg/L mg/L
Extractable HC as Motor Oil 0.25 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Hecovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 _ 107

l'nalytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

IEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - FLAP #1210

l:/, ‘ 1520
avict A Pichett
Project Manager

Page:
' &b




. e

Sequoia

¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drlve
404 N. Wiget Lane

BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite B
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Client Proj. iD;

SEARS #1058 Telegraph

Sample Descript: MW-8

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9811732-03

Redweood Clty, CA 94063 -

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°

Petaluma, CA 94954

Betection Limit
ug/L

.................... 50

258

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits 2%

70

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of delection.

FEOUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

LLL(/I/@/Q | To—

avid A Picheds”
Project Manager

&b

(650} 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
R -

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (915} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

11/10/98
11/11/98
11/18/98
11/18/98

3
By

Sample Results

ug/L

5

8]

N.D.
N.D.
N.O.
N.D.
N.D.

- Gasoline

% Recovery

109

Page:

[s1]



-9600  FAX (650) 364-9733

= 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 {650) 364

Se quo1a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-0g73
819 Striker Averwe, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921 -0100

'’y Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707)792-0347

Client Proj. ID SEARS #1058 Telegraph [ /
. 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-2 - Received: 11/11 /98
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 11/20/98
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 11/25/98
_ . Altention: Melissa Gossell Lab Number: 981173204 rted: 11/30/98
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil
' Analyte Detection Limit Samplie Resultis
mg/L mg/L
' Extractable HC as MotorO®Rt ™~ 0.25 . 0.82
Chromatogram Pattern: T TR e Motor ail
Surrogates Control Lirnits % % Recovery
' n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 . 96
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of deteclion.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
.\\ )
BV nS D
b W
David A Pighetie
Project Manager Page:

&



Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Fluor Daniel GTI
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553

TPPH as Gas
Methy! t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

. Toluene
| tthyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triffuorotoluene

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (P16} 92i-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1855 FAX (707) 792-0342

pled: 11/10/9a
Sampie Descnpt MW-2 Received: 11 /11798
Matri: LIQUID Extracted: 11/18/g8
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98

Reported: 11/30/98

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L

50 N.D

2.5 N.D

Q.50 N.D

0.50 N.D

0.50 N.O

0.50 N.D
Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 S5

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EOUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

BN,

Dawd A PlChBﬂ/
Project Manager

Page: 8



_ l Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

. 680 Chesapeake Orive Redwoad Cly, CA 94063
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°

w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

Client Proj. ID:  SEARS #1058 Telegraph
Sample Descript: MW-4
Matrne: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
Lab Number:. 9811732-05

Detection Limit
mg/L

Extractable HC as Motor O 0.25

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

e

avid A. Pichetfe
Project Manager

A
!
' W

(650) 364-0600
{925) 988-5600
(516) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) $88-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Received: 11/11/98
Extracted: 11/20/98
Analyzed: 11/25/98

port

ed: 11/30/98

Samgple Results
mg/L

.................... 0.61
.................... Motor oil

% Recovery

72

Page:

W




o

Sequoia

Fluor Daniel GTI
757 Arnold Dr., Suite O
Martinez, CA- 94553

Attention: Melissa Gossell

QC Batch

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

Client Proj.

Sample Descript; MW-4
Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number:

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{$16) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (550) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

ampled: 11/10/38
Received: 11/11/98
Extracted: 11/18/98
Analyzed: 11/18/98
Reported: 11/30/98

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluarotoluene

Detaction Limit
ug/L

.................... S0
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 ; 130

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated timit of detection.

lSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

t N ,({ i'

avid A, Pichelrg/

Project Managdr

ELAP #1210

g

&b

.................... 6

.................... - Gasoline

Sample Results
ug/L

et

N.D.
N.D.
M.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery

105

Page:




= 580 Chesapeake Drlve " Redwood City, CA 93063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 3454-9233
Sequoia \

.. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-0600  FAX (925) 98S-9673 -
' . 819 Striker Averwse, Suite & Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
w Analytl Cal 1455 McDowed Biva, North, ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (T07)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

uor Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID: SEARS #1058 Telegraph mpled: /98
B 757 Arnold Dr_, Suite D Sample Descript: EW-1 Received: 11/11/98

2 Martinez, CA 94553 Matr: LIQUID Extracted: 11/20/98

Analysis Methad: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 11/25/98
Lab Number: 98117 _Rep led: 11/30/98

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil
' l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/L mg/t.
' Extractable HC as Motoroit 025 .. 29
Chromatogram Pattern: 77T TN e Motor oif

) Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
I n-Pentacosanea {C25) 50 150 . 84

Analytes reported as N.0. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lSEQUOiA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

. & i /}

b0

David A Pichegs/
lProfect Managér Page: "

Fo N
' EH



- . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9213
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

I w Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0142

luor Daniel GTI Client Proj. 1D:  SEARS #1058 Telegraph :
' 57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: EW-1 Received: 11/11/98
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix:- LIQUID

Extracted: 11/18/98
Analysis Method: 8015Mad/8020 Analyzed: 11/18/98
Lab Number:

ttention: Melissa Gossell

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
' TPPHasGas S0 . 820
Methyt t-Butyl Ether 25 . 13
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.O.

_ l Ethyl Benzene o 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Totat) 0.50 .. ) 0.75
Chromatogram Pattern: 0 T e " Gasoline

l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 109
Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the statad firnit of detection.
ISEOUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
T Ty
'\__u_/(, LU /
David A, Pictidtle
Project Manager Page: 12



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

Sequoia
«F Analytical

roj. ID:
757 Arnold Dr_, Suite D Sample Descript:
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Gossell

QC Batch Number: 811031

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Surrogates
Trifluorotofuene

Anaiyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

lSEQUOU\ANALvncg. ELAP #1210

oo (e

David A. Pichette
Project Maréiger

SEARS #1058 Telegraph
DUP MW-4

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°
Petaluma, CA 94954

Analysis Method: EPA 8020
Lab Number; 981173207

Detection Limit
ug/L

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %

70 130

LAY,
LAY

(650) 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
(707) 792-186S

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0347

Sampled: 11/10/98
Received: 11/11/98
Extracted: 11/18/98
Analyzed: 11/18/98

Sample Resuits
ug /L

zzzz
opoo

% Recovery
104




680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avanye, Sulte B

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia
% ¥ Analytical

Pataluma, CA 94954

Fluor Daniel GTI Client Proj. ID:  SEARS #1058 Telegra
l £ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: TBLB
-4 £ Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8020

Attention: Melissa Gosseli

Detection Limit

' Analyte

ug/L
Benzene 0.50
Toluene 0.50
Ethyl benzenea 0.50
Xylenes (Total) (.50

Surrogates

Controf Limits %
Trifluorotoluene

70

Analyles reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection,

lSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Cavid A. Pichet
Project Manager

op

Redwood Clty. CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 958347

130

(650} 364-9600
{925} 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 9889673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX {TO7) 792-0342

ed:
Received:

11/11/98 &
Extracted: 11/18/98 &
Analyzed: 11/18/98 -
ed: 11/30/98

Sample Results
ug/L

£2Z2
oooo

% Recovery
To102

Page: 14




- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834° (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlca]_ 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (TO7} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ent Project 1D:  SEARS #1058 Telegraph
757 Arnald Dr., Suite D Matrix: LIQuUID

Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Melissa Gossell Work Order #: 9811732 : Nov 30, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Analy. Method: EPA8015M/B020M  EPA 8015M/8020M  EPA B8015M/8020M EPA BO15M/8020M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030

Analyst: - - - -
MS/MSD #: P811193-10 PB11193-10 P811193-10 P811193-10
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. 8.0, N.O.
Prepared Date: 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Analyzed Date: 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 100 pg /L 100 pg/L 100 pg/L. 300 pg/L.

Resuit: 118 108 105 ‘ 320
MS % Recovery: 113 107 105 106

Cup. Result: 105 96.5 94.2 283
MSD % Recov.: 99.8 95.8 94.2 94

RPD: 11.7 11.2 10.8 12.3
RPD Limit: -5 0-6 0-4 0-5

Benzene
QC Batch#: 8110310 8110310 8110310 8110310

é

LCS #: LCS111898 LCS111898 LCS111898 LCS111898

Prepared Date: t1/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 - 11/18/98
Analyzed Date: 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Instrument 1.D.#: - .

Conc. Spiked: 100 pug/L 100 pg /L 100 ug /L 300 g/l

LCS Result: 110 103 101 310
LCS % Recov.: 110 103 i01 103

MS /M50 82-11g 80-117 66-125 73-118
LCS 84-116 81-117 79-115 80-114

l Control Limits

Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYP The LGS is 2 cantred sample of knowr, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
.L[ap #2245 preparation, and analical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortilied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of anabytes from the matrix spike does naot fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used 10 validate the batch,

awd A B cluett(_
Pro;ect Mans: ager T MS = Matrix Spike, M3D = M3 Duplicate, AP0 = Relative % Ciffercnce 9BUI7A2.FFF <1 >

e
Y‘ZICE)




FAX {650) 364-9233

- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9500
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-0673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

®F Analytical

1453 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D

Fluor Daniel GTI
757 Amold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553
Attention; Melissa Gassell

Matrix: HaQuID

Work Order # 9811732

Petaluma, CA 94954

{707) 792-1865

fAX {707) 792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: 8110315 8110315 B110315 8110315
Analy. Method: EPAB01SM/8020M  EPA8015M/8020M  EPA 8015M/2020M EPA BO15M/8020M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: - - . -
MS/MSD #: PB811197-02 Pa11197-02 P811187-02 P811197-02
Sample Conc.: N.D. M.D. N.O. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/38 11/18/98
Analyzed Date: i1/18/98 11/18/98 11/15/98 11/18/98
Instrument [.D.#: - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 100 pg/L 100 ug/L 100 pg/L. 300 pg/l
Resulit: 95.4 97.5 102 298
MS % Recovery: 96.4 90.6 92.3 90.2
Dup. Result: 106 107 107 321
MSD % Recov.: 108 100 97.3 97.8
RPD: 9.49 9.29 4.78 7.43
RPD Limit; 0-5 06 c-4 05

LCS # LCS111888 LCSt11898 LCS111898 LCS111898
Prepared Date: 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98" 11/18/98
Analyzed Date; 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98 11/18/98
Instrument 1.0.#: - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 160 pg/L 100 pg /L 100 prgfL 300 pgfL
LCS Result: 1G2 101 101 309
LCS % Recov.: 102 101 101 103
MS/MSD B2-119 80-117 66-125 73-119
{L.CS 84-116 B1-117 79-115 8D-114
Control Limits

Please MNate:

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analyticalt methods eonptoyed for the samples. The matrix spike s an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entice analyiical procedure. If
the recovery of analyles from the matrix spike does not fall within speciflied control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used Lo validats the bawch.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
___Elap #2245 .

D hette

David A, P+

Froject Manager " MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, 2370 = Aelative % Dilference 9811732.FFF 2>

e
‘f}:{}



. 680 Chesapeake Delve Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9213
SeqUOIEl 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600  FAX {925) 988.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0(00

w Analytlcal 1455 McDowelt Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 7920342

Fluor Daniel GTI Client Project [D: SEARS #1058 Telegraph
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Matrix: LIQuID

Martinez, CA 94553
Attention: Melis

er #: 9811732

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Diesel

QC Batch#: 8110361
Analy. Method: EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 35208

Analyst: -
LCS/LCSD #: P8t1289
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/20/98

Analyzed Date: 11/24/a8
Instrument 1.D.#: -
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L.

Result: 0.949

LCS % Recovery: 94.9
Bup. Result: 0.935
LCSD % Recov.: 936
RPD: 1.38

RPD Limit: 0-35

MS/MSD 28-138
LCS 28-138
Control Limits

Pleasn Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Elap #2245 ’

/"-‘7 s
“—_‘“

David A Pickeite
Project Manager TS =Matri Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9811732.FFF <35>

The LCS s a contral sample of known, intederent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The malrnx spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. 1f
the rzcovery of analytes from the matix spike daes not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix
inteidference, the LS recovery is 1o be used (o validate the batch.

7




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&% CHAIN OF CUSTODY

T;Lsao Chesapeake Drive « Redwaod City, CA 94063 «
€1 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 85834 »
O 404 N. Wiget Lane »

{(650) 364-96800 FAX (650} 364-9233
(916) 921-86800 FAX (916) 921-0100

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 - {510) 988-960C FAX (510} 988-8673
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